Rule 2.46

(a) Insert full name(s)
and address{es) of the
administrator(s)

(b} Insert place of
meeting
(c} Insert tfate of meeting

*Delete as applicable

(d) Give dstails of the
moedifications (if any)

{f) Details of other
resolutions passed

Form 2.23B

2.23B

Notice of result of meeting of Creditors

The Insolvency Act 1986

Name of Company Company number

ICP Europe Publishing Plc 03773144

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 4594 of 2004
(full name of court)
AMWe (a) _
P R Boyle J C Sallabank
Harrisons Harrisons

4 5t Giles Court
Southampton Street
Reading RG1 2QL

4 St Giles Court
Southampton Street
Reading RG1 2QL
hereby report that a meeting of the creditors of the above company was held at:

53 Davies Street, London, W1K 5JD

on 23 September 2004 at which:

The Administrators Proposals were modified and approved

The modifications made to the proposals are as follows:-

(d) That the Joint Administrators conclude the Administration and place the Company into
Creditors Voluntary Liguidation, in accordance with Paragraph 83 (1) of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and that P R Boyle and J C Sallabank be appointed Joint Liquidators.
Resolution 1 detailed in the Joint Administrators’ report is approved, te. ‘That the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration shall be agreed by reference to the time properly given by the Joint
Administrators and their staff in attending to the matters arising in the administration.’

A creditors’ committee was not formed

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there is a query on the
The contact information that you give

Signed A/\._,’\
Joint Administrator
Dated fp~ WD - D‘e
.‘ h
P R Boyle
Harrisons

4 3t Giles Court

Southampton Street
0118 951 0798

will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange
When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
SALAUTZHR
A18 0062
COMPANIES HOUSE 19110/04
WOINERTEED MIUUTR 510704

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow

[ RS




ICP EUROPE PUBLISHING PLC - IN ADMINISTRATION

REPORT AND ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS
TO CREDITORS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49
OF SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986




I1CP Europe Publishing Plc — In Administration

Report and Administrators Proposals

CONTENTS
1. Glossary
2. Statutory Information
3. Introduction
4, Background and events leading to the Application for an administration
5. Purpose and progress of the administration

5.1 Purpose of the administration
5.2 Progress of the administration
5.3 Other matters

6. Staterment of Affairs

7. Creditors Meeting

8. Joint Administrators’ Proposals




ICP Europe Publishing Plc ~ In Administration

Report and Administrators Proposals

1. GLOSSARY
Administrators Paul Robert Boyle and John Christopher Sallabank of Harrisons
Administration Application The Administration documentation was filed at the High Court of Justice
on 15 July 2004 and allocated Court Number 4594 of 2004
Company ICP Europe Publishing Plc {company registered number 03773144)

The references in this report to sections, paragraphs or rules are to the Insolvency Act 1986, Schedule B1
of the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency (Amendment)} Rufes 2003,

2, STATUTORY INFORMATION
Date of Incorporation: 19 May 1999

Registered Office: 4 St Giles Court
Southampton Street

Reading
Berkshire
RG1 2QL

Former Registered Office: 3 Waterhouse Square
142 Holborn
Lendon
ECIN 2NX

Trading Addresses: 3 Waterhouse Square
142 Holborn
London
ECIN 2NX

Nature of Business: Online Publisher
Company Directors: Ian Krishna Jindal
Andrew Neil

Darren Neylon
Christopher John Oakley

Company Secretary: Tan Krishna Jindal

Shareholding: 7,676,461 ordinary 5p shares issued and fully paid up
and held as per attached list

Bankers: Bank of Scotland Plc




ICP Europe Publishing Plc — In Administration

Report and Administrators Proposals

INTRODUCTION

Paul Boyle and John Sallabank of Harrisons were appointed as Joint Administrators of ICP Europe
Pubiishing Plc on 15 July 2004 upon the filing of a notice of appointment of an administrator at the High
Court of Justice in accordance with Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bl Insolvency Act 1986 the functions of the
Administrators are being exercised by any or one of the Administrators,

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 Insolvency Act 1986 the Administrators now set out their
proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration and for the conduct of the administration.

This report also inciudes certain information for creditors that is a requirement under Rule 2.33 of the
Insolvency {(Amendment) Rules 2003.

A .
BACKGROUND AND EVENTS LEADING TO THE APPLICATION FOR ADMINISTRATION

ICP Europe Publishing Plc ('the Company”) was formed in January 2002 by the merger of Business Europe
Limited and Venturedome Plc, both of which published electronic news magazines. The Company operated
from leasehold premises located at 3 Waterhouse Square, 142 Holborn, London, ECIN 2NX.

The Company published prestigious, highly regarded business titles, generating revenue from advertising
and sponsorship activities, content syndication and subscriptions. The Company also obtained other
income from online contract publishing and managing national and government online titles on its clients’
behalf.

Banking facilities were provided by Bank of Scotland Plc who had previously extended an overdraft facility
to Business Europe Limited. Responsibility for this liability was taken over by the Company following the
merger and cross guarantees provided.

After breaking even in calendar year 2002, the Company reported a profit of £7,000 on gross income of
£701,000 for the financial year ended June 2003.

For the 2 manths ended March 2004, like-for-like sales of £507,900 almost exactly equated to sales for the
previous year of £507,300 and therefore it was anticipated that year-end turnover would be in line with
that achieved during 2003. However, during the last quarter a large project which the directors and
management team had put a lot of time and effort into was cancelled as a result of events beyond the
Company's control. As a result turnover for the year ended 30 June 2004 was substantially less than
projected and a loss of approximately £150,000 was incurred.

In 2003 the Company acquired strategic shareholdings in two associate companies, Netlmperative Limited
and EUBusiness limited. These companies also produced electronic newsletters but on subjects not
previously covered by the publications produced by the Company. The purchase of these shareholdings
enabled the Company to achieve greater market penetration quicker than would otherwise have been
possible and agreements entered into with one of these companies provided ICP Europe with a share of

the profits generated by these activities.

The Company's business plan allowed for further growth through acquisition, however, Venturedome Plc
had brought to the merger a substantial amount of liabilities in the form of long-term loans, which were
further increased following the merger. As a result of these long-term liabilities the Company found itself
unable to raise the finance it needed to make these acquisitions.




ICP Europe Publishing Plc — In Administration

Report and Administrators Proposals

5.1

5.2

521

522

BACKGROUND AND EVENTS LEADING TO THE APPLICATION FOR ADMINISTRATION Cont...

The lack of working capital combined with the total losses incurred by the Company since its incorporation
and the resulting cashflow difficulties lead the directors to seek professional advice regarding the
Company’s future. Upon examination of its books and records it was determined that ICP Europe
Publishing Plc was unable to pay its debts within the meaning of Section 123 of the Insolvency Act 1986
{as amended by the Enterprise Act 2002).

r

A number of insolvency proceedings were considered, including placing the Company into creditors
voluntary liquidation and the appointment of an administrator. It was believed that the creditors would be
best served if the Company were to enter administration, thereby securing the assets and enabling the
possibility of a sale of the business as a going concern. Censequently notice of appointment of an
administrator was filed in Court on 15 July 2004.

PURPOSE AND PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION
Purpose of the administration

The purpose of the administration, in accordance with Paragraphs 3(1)(b), is to save the business as a
going concern and, by doing so, to obtain a better realisation of the assets than would be possible if they

were to go into liquidation.
Progress of the administration

Receipts and Payrnents Account

Attached at Appendix I for your referral is a summary of the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments
since the commencement of the proceedings on 15 July 2004 to date.

Sale of Business

Upon the appointment of the Joint Administrators it was decided that the Company should continue
trading in the short-term (n the hope that a purchaser could be found for the business as a whole. This
continuation would ensure that the service provided to customers would not be interrupted and therefore
enable a seamless transfer to any subsequent purchaser.

The lease on the trading premises at 3 Waterhouse Square, 142 Holborn had expired shortly prior to the
commencement of the proceedings and the Company vacated these premises on 16 July 2004. This move
did not cause any disruption since the nature of the business was such that it was possible to continue
trading the Company remotely with the employees working from their home addresses.

All expenses necessary to facilitate continued trading, including internet service costs and employee
salaries had been paid prior to the appointment of the Joint Administrators and therefore no expenditure
was incurred during the trading period. Furthermore, as a result of the advance invoicing policy operated
by the Company no income has been received.

Immediately upon appointment the Joint Administrators and the directors discussed the possibilities
regarding the sale of the business and a list of parties who may be interested was compiled. These parties
were promptly contacted in order to ascertain the extent of their interest and, after signing a
confidentiality agreement, were presented with a detailed sales information pack and given the opportunity
to examine the books and records of the Company.




ICP Europe Publishing Pic ~ In Administration

Report and Administrators Proposals

5.2.2

52.3

524

525

53

5.3.1

Sale of Business cont..

An independent valuation of the tangible assets of the Company was carried out by SHM Smith
Hodgkinson who are professional Valuers and Auctioneers. Under forced sale conditions the assets were
estimated to realise approximately £4,200 and as a going concern £8,800.

We are pleased to advise that, after dealing with a number of detailed enquiries from interested parties
three offers were received and, on 2 August 2004, the whole of the business, including all tangible and
intangible assets, was sold to Crimson Publishing Limited for the sum of £41,000.

Book Debts

At the date of appointment book debts outstanding totalled £96,596 of which the director estimates that
approximately £72,565 is believed to be realisable.

To date realisations totalling £11,949 have been ¥chieved, Collection procedures are angoing in respect of
the remaining debts.

Cash at Bank

At the date of appointment a net balance of £63,799.30 was held within the Company’s bank account at
the Bank of Scotland after set-off of the Business Europe Limited overdraft mentioned earlier in this report.
This amount has been recovered for the benefit of creditors.

Employees

At the date of appointment there were 11 employees of the Company. The attached draft Statement of
Affairs shows liabilities due to these employees of £97,831.25 in respect of arrears of wages, holiday pay
and redundancy pay.

All of these employees, with the exception of one who gave notice prior to the appointment of the Joint
Adrministrators have now been taken on by Crimson Publishing and all rights transferred in accordance with
the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 1981. As a result these employee
fiabilities no longer fall on the Company thereby increasing the potential distribution to unsecured
creditors.

Other Matters
Joint Administrations Rernuneration

In accordance with Rule 2.106(5) a resolution regarding the basis of the Joint Administrators’
remuneration will be put to the general body of creditors at the meeting detailed later or to the creditors’
committee should one be formed. Attached at Appendix III is a schedule of the Joint Administrators’ time
costs to date together with a creditors’ guide to Administrators’ fees.

As a result of the complicated nature of the sale of the Company’s business (which inciuded the sale of
shares in a number of subsidiary companies with pre-emption rights granted to the other shareholders and
other investments along with the transfer of client contracts), it was rnecessary for a large percentage of
the work was carried out by senior members of staff and partners. This is reflected in the attached
summary of time costs incurred to date.




ICP Europe Publishing Plc — In Administration

Report and Administrators Proposals

532

533

EC Regeiations
EC Regulations apply. The proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the EC Regulation.
Relevant information pursuant to Rule 2,33 of the Insolvenicy Rules 1986

The Joint Administrators traded the Company during the period 15 July 2004 to 30 July 2004 in arder to
maximise the realisation for creditors through a sale of the business as a going concern. During this period
no payments were made since all expenses necessary to facilitate continued trading, including internet
service costs and employee salaries had been paid prior to the appointment of the Joint Administrators. In
addition, as a result of the advance invoicing policy operated by the Company no income has been
received. Since the business has now been sold and the Company is no longer trading the terms of Rule
2.33(2){0o)(ii) do not apply.

In accordance with Rule 2.33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 we would advise that since no floating charge
exists there will be no Prescribed Part pursuant to Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 available to
unsecured creditors. Therefore no application to Court under Section 176A(5) and (3) will be made.

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

In accordance with Paragraph 47(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the directors have been
asked to provide to the Joint Administrators a Statement of Affairs as at 15 July 2004. Attached at
Appendix II is a draft of the Statement of Affairs which has been provided by the directors. I expect to
receive the final statement within the next 14 days.

CREDITORS MEETING

In accordance with Paragraph 51(1) of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 a meeting of creditors is to
be convened at 53 Davies Street, London W1K 5JH on 23 September 2004 at 11:00am. Formal notice of

this meeting is attached at Appendix IV,

The purpose of this meeting shall be the consideration of the Joint Administrators’ proposals as detailed
later in this report, the formation of a creditors’ committee, should one be required and, in the absence of
a creditors’ committee, the consideration of the following resolution:

Resolution 1 - That in accordance with Rule 2.106(5%), in the absence of a creditor’s committee
creditors agree that the Joint Administrators remuneration shall be agreed by reference to the time
properly given by the Joint Administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising in the
administration.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS
The Joint Administrators propose the following: -

1. That the Joint Administrators proceed to realise the remaining book debts due to the Company with
the assistance of an agent and the directors, where appropriate.

2. Since there are sufficient assets available to enable a distribution to the unsecured creditors then it is
proposed that the Joint Administrators be permitted to conclude the Administration and place the
Company into Creditors” Voluntary Liguidation, in accordance with Paragraph 83(1} of Schedule Bl of
the Insolvency Act 1986 and that P R Bovle and ] C Sallabank be appointed Joint Liquidators. In
accordance with Paragraph 83(7) and Rule 2.117(3), creditors may nominate a different person as the
proposed Liguidator, provided that the nomination is made after the receipt of the proposals and
before the proposals are accepted.




ICP Europe Pubfishing Plc — In Administration

Report and Administrators Proposals

8. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS Cont...

3. If the Joint Administrators consider it appropriate, once realisations have been made they may, in the
interests of creditors, consider an alternative process for distribution such as a Company Voluntary
Arrangement,

If you have any questions in relation to this report please do not hesitate to contact the Administrators’ Reading

A

P R Boyle & 1 C Sallabank
Joint Administrators
6 September 2004




APPENDIX 1

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' SUMMARY OF
RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS




ICP Europe Publishing Plc - In Administration

Report and Administrators’ Proposals

Joint Administrator's Abstract of Receipts And Payments for the Period
15 July 2004 to 02 September 2004

RECEIPTS

Book Debts

Cash at Bank

Sale of Business
Bank Interest Gross

PAYMENTS
Agents/Valuers Fees

Legal Fees
VAT Receivable

Balances In Hand

Total

13,191
63,799
41,000

5

117,995

2,000
8,947
1,916

12,863

105,132

(117,995




ICP Europe Publishing Plc
Statement Of Affairs as at 15 July 2004
A - Summary of Assets
: Estimated to
Assets Book Value
Realise
£ £
Assets subject to fixed charge: None None
Assets subject to floating charge: None , None
Uncharged assets: P
Cash at Bank and in Hand (after payment of July salaries) 63,799.30 63,799.30
Debtors 96,596.00 72,565.77
Physical assets {NBV), goodwill 9,288.00 1,000.00
Shares Nil 5,000.00
Stock & WIP Nil 1.00
Goodwill 384,365.05 21,999.00
Domain Names Nil 5,000.00
Database Nil 1.00
IPR Nil 2,000.00
Trade Names Nil 5,000.00
Contracts Nil $99.00
Prepayments 11,341,73 Nil
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors 177,365.07

Signature Date




ICP Europe Publishing Plc
Statement Of Affairs as at 15 July 2004
A1 - Summary of Liabilities
Estimated to
Realise
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors (carried from Page A) 177,365.07
Liabilities '
Preferential Creditors:-
Employees 32,709.71
144,655.36
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) Nil
k -
Estimated total assets available for floating charge helders 144 .655.36
Debts secured by floating charges ‘
Nil
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges 144,655.36
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) Nil
Total assets available to unsecured creditors 144,655.36
Unsecured non-preferential claims
Loanholder - Springboard PLC 504,431.03
Loanholder — B2Equity #1 504,431.03
Trade creditors 59,958.52
Employees 65,121.54
Estimated deficiency after floating charge where applicable {brought down) Nil

(1,133,942.12)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors (989,286.76)
Issued and called up capital {763,439.70)
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members (1,752,726.46)

Signature Date




00°Z Uoisiap

aimeubls

y8'L59'991'L Bulleio | ssuug tg

000 AHE F1S7] '8IUsHIO A 159p 'SP 'Yauuess "auk Bul pooss WopUBy ApEROPOIN 000
000 TdE EZ0A B4USHIOA YHON oA "yBnolog)g "sue 3oeg 'sisod PO ayL uoplan g 4N LONY
000 JOE £MS UopUoT (€ 1814) SUSPIRD) MOISUQ SG 1SN VI 00N
0o'e 19/ 23 'uapuot 18843 )Y 2 [EPUIC M 1IN o0ord
GL'9LL'EL 3NE SLIS ‘UOPUOT ‘PEIYUN ‘anusay A3usAepn was sju Bnogan LoM3
L0¥Ce9 A%k HMS ‘Uopuo 'ESSIDNER "B SOIBAA JO B0UNd 96 PIBAA BlUWY Sy O0M3T
SOLECY £YE 9MN ‘uopuaT ‘sbiejjo) sSIMG ‘suapied) slepagy /g Sausp, QoY W 1oA3
26'98L'S Mdl LyH 'X9S3[Ppiyy "BIoliels 'Sudpieg [leuing & Asyep Aey aoA3
52929 982 549 ‘Adung ‘uopsina) 'pecy uowbng v suremal YN 00L3
£1°09L'HL 170 L1XO 102010 Ho0smoy ‘peay abejueay ‘8snoH pieyaiq UoISald UoWIS Iy Lod3a
86°267°6 SQZ LM 'Aeung "Wosd3 1SINH R0IPGOM §5 'UONBYS sdug or N 0od3
2ovav'El TdE LZOA oA ‘ybnoiogyg ‘aues yoegq '$1s0d PO uoiAan uaseq Jy DON3
60916y NvF 211X ‘Aeung ‘wosd] ‘peoy ebpug g smaupe ued iy L0nNg
6V'6L6'C 430 98N XOS0IpPIA "PIOJUBRIS JSEAL BNUDAY LONIUA $OS undey uegaw  0oIn3g
2.'825'? 18y LeX3 woraq Yuop ‘sidejsuieg IousaiyD ‘Peoy MEL ST Bjje) Bl S Q0x3
ZoYOr'El 18/ 203 "uopucT Jeads Jang g¢ [epur | W 00r3
00°D4LG VAP OMS "UCPUOT ‘U8 SUOSIEd ‘SUOISUBLY PlayuoInyD) /1 |2squing Quier sy 00G39
€0°1EY P08 Y19 ALMS 'UOPUOT '0aNg IO A Jo a0 /£ a4 peogbundg oS0
¢8'6e5'8 ¥NZ N1D3 "UopuDT ‘WegioH il ‘slenbs asnoylaem ¢ wod anyeiadwnen 00OND
00808 98 LAD ABSWABNG 'L0d 1919d 1S 1995 MaN 0z ‘b xog Od ‘Pr] Asawienc seyjsni | sIqI0 uasuag Bomuisy LOMD
L6252’ QY. IWLD3 "UopuoT ‘PEOY [BMSO9) g '9SNOH SIILSUOARQ SIUBIIN0DDY palayeys) ypws uoisbury [a[0) 0]
000 1€ 913 'UOpUOT ‘PEOY MBN auIBLIoY ‘Bie)s3 Buipel ) Aospuouusag gL poywr Auedwoy g [[Bue A sauor 0oro
000 ISP ZING X3s8NgG sap ‘Bupypops 'esnoy aBpug uojBuling ‘eciaeg Acuanjosu] g UBWBIOIIT anuandy puElu| ZolD
£E'g0l HIL OvH "X3s2iPpiiA “As|quans ‘peoy ielemabpug *asnoH uopadiy paWI (M) 19841Q yBisu| LOID
Y9 LBE'EL SAS €W 'PLOJIES ‘8JRId SUBLLIES( g *95n0H abpug Anun) ‘esly peyps [pdeys BNUaAZY PUR|U} 001D
G5'65E WHO 9LYAA "2AUSBYD ‘PICISINUY ‘LR A ‘SJaquey”) upsny $52UISNE JNeAL JO WINICH Y] 004D
8E'6T Tik LN 'weyBumon 1e8as Asucis ezZe Xpuss3  Zo3Io
8£°62 Hre 19Y ‘Buipeay; ‘peoy Aingied ‘asnoy sifusuy usuipedeg wiawebeuep ypaid) PawIT SUQREoIUNWIWOD siBiaug 1020
£L851°L Nd9 13 'Uopu0T “due youg L pajwI puise 0032
Scecl XMG 15T 'SPaaT ‘MOoIpEaH 8L £1| JBIusen a0 syl ¥1a 00Go
8L°8LE'T dr'S eXIY SauAsy LolIN '61g Xeg 0o d SS3RIM R BIGBD 000D
E0'LEY' P0G Aasiar UBIIBH 1S '19ANG B|IAUSID) 72 palulzoN Anba 29 1oED
G269V SHE PAD "AUBADD ‘fied $SOUISNE POCMISAAA ‘9SN0L POOMISSAL b AUBWIWIOT JO JBGIEYD yshug syl 008D
0629502 sIsuped [Bnden LoDy govD
3 ssalppy aweN A9y

sio)paid Auedwon - g
9|d Bulystigng sdoinz 40|

IDNVY 'sued 800G, ‘L Si00UBIY BNy 09

37 £ZND 'SHAH "PIORIAIS sdousig 'PrOY UCPUDT 'UNOD PUEs| §

ONB 0SS ‘X888 'B8S U0 JIOISaA ‘anuany eadw) L ‘g )4

NP SAMN ‘UOPUDT '2A0IS) ‘DZ)3]09 "SUDISUBW ICURI 02

ZHG Zi Lyl 'Aeang *salliey | uo uoljep ‘peoy playAey ‘unoD uophoy €2
19/ 23 'uopuon jea4g JB)IND 2&

YE €0 'SHaH .:mQO >m_xo._0 ‘UBR0) Ay 'BSNOH UOp3H

4re ¢ .._mﬁwm_.._u_._m—z .ummbw umolg ,_.._DOU Sawer g

VITYHLSNY ‘SZ0Z SBIEM UINOS MIN EIURICOA ‘96 X0F Od “paliul sBulploH ndie |
S5/ 61N USMD "LOUMBN ‘PEOY UDINURISUUD JO 'PEOY HEMUIOD £y

WHY 6257 'SPa9T ‘UOISUBY 'I9BNS UIBK 'MOY AUBGlY T

WHO 6257 'Spaa UDJSUS JaaNg Ul ‘MmoY Aueqly Z

HSE 9MS 'ucpucT ‘suapiesy ybejguey 'unoy weybupny +

1€ WEDT 'UCPUCT 193G UANUIUAL 0L ‘LEL X0H Od

NY9 Ciax "uopuoT ‘uoiBuisuay UHoN ‘peOY Aqued Lt

NY9 3L0M 'UCRUOT "sUSDiED) JUNowBply Lot

INZ L3N J8)seysoy ‘eso|) 8oy |

HTZ 6XS “9AUSBUD “MO|SWIAL *aueT YBNo ‘uLes |IH S¥Iopped

dHS INN "uoidweyyuon ‘uopBulgy RS Yy L 19mo 2L

HIE LS 'PlBIBYS ‘ussiD Wieg ‘jouloald ulejunoy

N6 0LMS “uopuoT ‘peoy yBnosoguid L0t ‘5 181d

NDY FAAS 'UOpUOT *PeOY SAaiysr /| 'apsuosiepy Jaddn

NYL BYS Bnusay) ‘abp3 Aspaply ‘peod piayydeeg BN ayL

spue|s| uIBia Yysuug ‘ejopo] fumo] peod /LS X0 Od ‘SALQ JUDILBIEA "90R|d BASUSD) J0O|] pIE
HAE 9IS 'BIYSBYD "HOHOI0IS *ABJILIOY MOUBUIEH "WIBL MOIBUIEH

JAE 9)S 2IusaUD ‘HOdH201S AIU0Y MOUSLIRH WS MOLBYIRH

H35 1l ‘uew Jo ais| 'seifinegq ‘peoy [ead 'esnoH suubalad

NV6 535 "U0PLOT ‘Peey ABMUNCN 92

906 013 ‘UOPUOT ‘Lo "PROY YDA 88

dro pL1Y ‘Aeung 190))Ag 1Sap) ‘SUBpIRD) 210DUBLLPOOAA b

0L BXO AYSPIOIKG ‘SWBY ] 'AWONSed 'PEoY uopuaT 'sefenen agen ¢
104 BXO 2IYSPIopxg ‘awey ] ‘squodisod ‘peoy uopuoT 'sefenon aqa9)
Qv 6)S ‘BysayD ‘ebp3 Aepaply ‘peoy uois|Bucy 'SaI0eD) AJIUAL

Agslar IziaH 15 189S a)llauLIg) 27

Aasiar 1R18H 15 190G AAURIS 22

BMN ‘PE0Y SUY0D) 1 ‘peoy uoiBulan ‘BshoH uojiog £7

NYG LN Ja1sayauepy ,vmom pIOIXQO) ¥1-¢ '9SNOH Jojad 1004 i1s1

NYG LI Jaisaysuely _ﬁwwhw PICIXC ¥ 1-8 ‘BSNOH J8}3d I00|4 1S}

pIRdI4-juBine] 3 Jy
amoT QW

pueife H s

uebiue

ISMOSED S S

[BPUIr LI

Aemeuer g apw

pauI SasuIWwoN TH
uno2ieH O M SW

ABIED T I

ussID W ¥ S

uaaey | )

voqID g N

PAJILLIT SOBUION HURIH
uoBuuald S I

Aquag 4N

uolead W I

SpaeMpY N D N

SUBAT Y I

pajwIr $39UILION ¥1a
aMEQ Y S

ualoaeqg 1IN

Ble1g v 14

9ld {BUONBUWISI| SBSNCISIUT uCumuaD
gqeD W s

9ol d VW

pajwI 13ppeD

PIOYID D S

wissen

NI Y I

Aing d

Ang ¥ o s

Aolleg VI

palw ZoN Anb3 gg
paywi LoN Aunb3 gg
olbeg S s

aoueury aeodio) wooy
JUBLLISDALYL SIBM)OS LIODY

siapjoysleus - 0
o|d Bulysiand adoing 49|

| abed

SUOSILIEH

$00¢/60/90




aameubis

£EE'80T NS 84S 'IUSSUT MOSWIA ‘SSM0KH Uil ££ 'S91G815 SU ] uvopdwal t 4N ZOLH
L5¢g'ge U6 LML 'Xas2iPpi ‘uoiBuippa | 'peoy SPaIHUI 1S +2 oL W IN LOLH
486'% MI9 SLMS 'UopuoT 'Asuing ‘peoy liequweD B 'z leld WGRLOSW  00LH
LET'L91'T dQl 6MS '|NysaYD "MO[SWIIM WEd SpisIan ‘asnoy uyjog 2d preogbuuds gosH
000'Lg 8-y P "UOPUOT 'a0BLB) Blayyieal 'S08ld SINyuoAed 6 ‘g 18l uostwyS WS SOSH
186y X0 SPMN 'aAIspIoipag ‘SulRlaION ‘UISIEK 'Bsel) oIGuad b adoyuels DI +OSH
cigl GHE NLDOM 'UOPUOT 9ans ssluer 1eais) ¢ Jool4 pug SPIS O JN EOSH
292 100 958 ey ‘uoiBuldio ‘pecy ySINyBNSIYY £L L sdleug NS ZoSH
SHE'Z NQZ LLAS 'Bas1a)jeq ‘PeOy aI0WYDIET g7 '9SNcH UOSUSARIS €7 uosdwes ¥ sy LOSH
L86'F $30 X10M 'ucpuo ‘aienbg umBuwim g Bumag LIN  00SH
600'0E 10 9M 'UOPUDT 'PEOY YSIRWNY || POY NN 208K
000'Lg ST GLS 'AAUSHIOA YINOG "BUIOYIMED "ABM SUBNINT 1S OF ueAg WL S LoEH
ooe'sL QS BYS ‘2UYSIUD ‘MOISWIIAL "BUET AUIOYMEL §Z "Blepionig S504 Y SIN  00MH
S8£'Gl b £NE ‘9ACH 'Proy weybuisiepn Z ‘9 1elg uclBuenD WO SN 000K
000'ct T16 £1QA ‘UBNCIOQIEDS 9IS UCHNE '8SNO0Y Jouepy [BADIBLS S 4 SN YOJH
S’y NQL 2Hd ‘IUSEILET "U0ISDId "UOISY 208 YUBH +E Held v ASW  60dH
8L0'CY Aaas 61MmS 'UopuoT *abe|iA uope|quia ‘PeOY JEISBIUE g weld I WA 80dH
00g'gl 776 £10A ‘UBnoioquess 19osng uopny ‘esnoy Jouepy [BAIBd H SSIN JOdH
00L'ey 116 £10A 'UBNOUOQIEDS ‘[80SNY UOPN} ‘BSNOH Jouepy [enDI8g N SSN 90dH
00z'Z1 HHS 8715 'PUT Bwnog 'pecy pug salc) ‘abenod adm [eAIdd S S G0dH
009'9e AVl SLAAS 'uopuot ‘Aauing ‘peoy WeYs|aq e/¢ leaslad g L8N pOdH
999'6E a7s LG 'uel jo 8is| ‘sejfinoQ 1eans loyuy /2 PalIT BoURBULY B8R £0dH
[44: 3 ArQ LEXO 100pIq ‘ayosmoy "sliejues 'asnoy preyos)) uoIsAd S 1N 20dH
£86'F 836 5/AS ‘UOPUOT 'pROY WELIVEIS) 0D} 1BI J00| pUntiS 120004 S SN LOdH
6161 NVZ 811 "Asung ‘wosdy ‘sue yieyD “asnoy siebisop ‘g jeld sdiliud I SN 00dH
S9E'LEL AME LS '$pasT ‘Yoroueog “aue Bur ‘pooas Liopuey ASPEG DA LOOH
000'0LE'L Assuleng ‘Hod Jojad 1S 1RoNS WBW 02 Agsuiongy sesisrul SIGQ  QOOH
00g'Z 1L TdE €TOA "SIYSHICA YHON ‘yBrosoqiis] ‘sueT ¥oeg 'sised pio aul oSN SN EONH
000'046 TdE SZCA "NYSHOA UHON ‘yBnoloq)g *eus YIBg ‘$150d plO S4L uciAeN Q4N ZONH
Gob've 0d6 §71S ‘snusiieq ‘slepbuluung 'peoy Jond Angsuasnp YHON S 8 11y LONH
r1L9L JOE LMS 'UOPUGT 'SUBRIRS) MOSUD 55 BN VIN  0ONH
291'+01 VI8 HZOM ‘UOpUOT "jeans jleuyang +-2 PajLI AAST UBLILLB SOISNY 90WH
Q060'DL MJZ PN ‘ueoul ‘yzoH abpugsceig ‘peoy abueis) v IoUDBW A S SOWH
000°s 3NG 6177 ‘VAIEISa1d "PeoY JUBU0IS) b9 SSOW W FOWH
00g'oe ¥H8 v11C 'usplowpo “ebelipA 'eoena ] uaD £ UCIIAL DU COWH
000'zZ1 Fd6 LAS “A85W8NS INGIABS 15 uoleq 1 ‘dwey) wad 91 pawi] sBuipicH 8'Q'W 20WH
G8E'GL AP OLYMS '8ilyssyD 'Malpuy 1S Weno ‘Bue Sepuasic) ‘asnoH WIES Puapoopd SzUSYIEW | 4y LOWH
005'0g AYE BAM ‘ajld ‘uanaT a3 yBungswen|ipy 'esnoylooyds pio syl PEUOQIW W 1IN 0OWH
Slsployaieys - 9
2id Bulysignd adoing 4o
¢ abed SuosllIeH

P00¢/60/90




7Z8'25E5L

GLo'¥E
00¥'¥Z
9ES'2S
288"
6856

Bulejo semuz 1y

aJneubig

ZNZ )5 9fng Aspoply “aue Asaeq “ebpoT uBIBHED
ANYI3YI ‘8 - UgNg ‘ANl SIUBLIIDIY "IBIABY :omas_.w oqs
JNE $LIS 'UOPUOT ‘PEILUNN ‘DNUDAY AQUDABA B9G

S LLMS 'UCPUDT ‘BSSI3NeY 'SAlIQ S3{BM JO 33Uld G6
5% 1 LAAS ‘UcpucT ‘Edsialeg 'BAl(Q SB|BAA JO 30Uld 45

eisjodez W Q0ZH
JoweX ¥IN  0OXH
B QUM ZOMH
PIEAA Y SN LOMH
PIZAA IS O0MH

sleployaieys - D
3id Bulysiignd adoin3 49|

¢ abed

suosiLEH

¥002/60/90




ICP EUROPE PUBLISHING PLC

SIP 9 - Time and Cost Summary

Period From 15 July 2004 to 3 September 2004

Time Summary

Hours
Classification| Partner | Manager| Other Senior | Assistants & | Total [Time Cost| Average
of work Professionals| Support Staff| Hours £ Hourly
function Rate £
Administration 12.00 1.20 18.50 1.80 33.50| 7,047.00 210.36
and Planning N
Investigations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Realisation of
Assets 64.00 3.50 32.90 100.40| 24,835.00 247.36
Trading 15.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15.00( 4,500.00 300.00
Creditors 0.50 0.00 6.80 1.25 8.55; 1,313.75 153.65
In-House
Legal 5.90 5.80] 1,622.50 275.00
Total Hours 91.50 10.60 58.20 3.05 163.35] 39,318.25 240.70
Total Fees
Claimed £ 0.00




A CREDITORS' GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS' FEES

ENGLAND AND WALES
1 Intraduction
11 When a company goes into administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets, The creditors, who hope eventually to recover

2.1

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct interest in the level of costs, and in particular the remuneration of the insolvency
practitioner appointed to act as administrator. The insolvency legislation recognises this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors to determine
the basis of the administrator's fees. This guide is intended to help creditors be aware of their rights under the legislation to approve and monitor
fees and explains the basis on which fees are fixed,

The nature of administration

Administration is a procedure which places a company under the control of an insolvency practitioner and the protection of the court with the
following objective:

. rescuing the company as a going concern, or
. achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were wound up without first being in

administration
or, if the administrator thinks neither of these objectives is reasonably practicable
. realising property in order to make a distribution to secured or preferential creditors.

The creditors' committee

The creditors have the right to appeint a committee with a minimum of 3 and a maximum of 5 members. One of the functions of the committee is
to determine the basis of the administrator's remuneration. The commjftee is normally established at a meeting of creditors, which the administrator
is required to hold within a maximum of 10 weeks from the beginning of the administration to consider his propesals. The administrator must call
the first meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of its establishment, and subsequent meetings must be held either at specified dates agreed by
the committee, or when a member of the committee asks for one, or when the administrator decides he needs to hold one. The committee has
power to summeon the administrator to attend before it and provide such information as it may require.

Fixing the administrator's fees

The basis for fixing the administrator's remuneration is set out in Rule 2.106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, which states that it shall be fixed either:

. as a percentage of the value of the property which the administrator has to deal with, or
. by reference to the time propetly given by the administrator and his staff in attending to matters arising in the administration,

It is for the creditors' committee (if there is one) to determine on which of these bases the remuneration is to be fixed, and if it is fixed as a
percentage, o fix the percentage to be applied. Rule 2,106 says that in amiving at its decision the committee shall have regard to the following

matters:

the complexity (or otherwise) of the case;

any responsibifity of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the administrator;

the effectiveness with which the administrator appears to be carrying out, or to have carried out, his duties;
the value and nature of the property which the administrator has to deat with.

. s 8 »

If there is no creditors' committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination, the administrator's remuneration may be fixed by a
resolution of a meeting of creditors having regard to the same matters as the committee would. If the remuneration is not fixed in any of these

ways, it will be fixed by the court on application by the administrator.

There are special rules about creditor’s resolutions in cases where the administrator has stated in his proposals that the company has insufficient
property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors except out of the reserved fund which may have to be set aside out of ﬂoatmg
charge assets. In this case a resolution of the creditors shall be taken as passed if, and only if, passed with the approval of —

. each secured creditor of the campany; or

If the administrator has made or intends to a distribution to preferential creditors —

. each secured creditor of the company; and

. preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the company, disregarding debts of any creditor
who does not respond to an invitation to give or withhold approval.

Note that there is no requirement to hald a creditor's meeting in such cases unless a meeting is requisitioned by creditors whose debts amount to at
least 10% of the total debts of the company.

A resolution of creditors may be ebtained by correspondence.
What information should be provided by the administrator?

When seeking fee approval

When seeking agreement to his fees the administrator should provide sufficient supporting information to enable the committee or the creditors to
form a judgement as to whether the proposed fee is reasonable having regard to all the circumstances of the case. The nature and extent of the
supperting information which should be provided will depend on;

The nature of the approval being sought;
The stage during the administration of the case at which it is being sought; and
The size and complexity of the case.




5.2

5.3

Where, at any creditors” or committee meeting the administrator seeks agreement to the terms on which he is to be remunerated, he should provide
the meeting with details of the charge-out rates of all grades of staff, including principals, which are likely to be involved on the case.

Where the administrator seeks agreement to his fees during the course of the administration, he should always provide an up to date receipts and
payments account. Where the propesed fee is based on time costs the administrator should disclose to the committee or the creditors the time
spent and the charge-out value in the particular case, together with, where appropriate, such additional information as may reasenably be required
having regard to the size and complexity of the case. The additional information should comprise a sufficient explanation of what the administrator
has achieved and how it was achieved to enable the value of the exercise to be assessed (whilst racognising that the administrator must fulfil certain
statutory obligations that might be seen to bring no added value for creditors) and to establish that the time has been properly spent on the case.
That assessment will need to be made having regard to the time spent and the rates at which that time was charged, bearing in mind the factors set
out in paragraph 4.1 above. To enable this assessment to be carried out it may be necessary for the administrator to provide an analysis of the time
spent on the case by type of activity and grade of staff. The degree of detail will depend on the circumstances of the case, but it will be helpful to
be aware of the professional guidance which has been given to insolvency practitioners on this subject. The guidance suggests the following areas
of activity as a basis for the analysis of time spent:

Administraticn and planning
Investigations

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Any other case-specific matters

The following categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff and our hourly rates are as detailed:

Partners £250 - £300 per hour

-

. Managers £150 - £200 per hour
. Other senior professionals £100 - £150 per hour
. Assistants and support staff £40 - £90 per hour

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include ¥ outline of the nature of the assignment and the administrator’s own initial
assessment, including the anticipated return to creditors. To the extent applicable it should also explain:

Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of time spent,

. The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy.

. Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request the administrator wishes to make.

. The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the strategy for the assignment, budgeting, time
recerding, fee drawing or fee agreement.

. Any existing agreement about fees.

. Details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were contracted to be paid and what steps have been

taken to review their fees.

It should be barne in mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be proportionate to the size and complexity of the case. In
smaller cases not alt categaries of activity will always be relevant, whilst further analysis may be necessary in larger cases.

Where the fee is charges on a percentage basis the administrator should provide details of any work which has been or is intended to be sub-
contracted out which would normally be undertaken directly or by and administrator or his staff.

After Fee Approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees is passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he has substantially completed his functions, the
administrator shouid notify the creditors of the details of the resolution in his next report or circular to them. In all subsequent reports to creditors
the administrator should specify the amount of remuneration he has drawn in accordance with the resclution. Where the fee is based on time costs
he should also provide details of the time spent and charge-out vatue to date and any materiai changes in the rates charged for the various grades
since the resolution was first passed. He should also provide such additional information as may be required in accerdance with the principles set
out in paragraph 5.1.3. Where the fee is charged on a percentage basis the admmlstrator should provide the details set out in paragraph 5.1.4
above regarding work which has been sub-contracted out.

Expenses and disbursement

There is no statutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the drawing of expenses or disbursements. However, professional
guidance issued to insolvency practiticners requires that, where the administrator proposes o recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of
expenses or disbursements, may include an element of shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or communication facilities
pravided by the administrator’s own firm), they must be disclosed and be authorised by those responsible for approving his remuneration. Such
expenses must be directly incurred on the case and subject to a reasonable method of calcutation and allocation.

Details of the disbursements arising from the recharge of internal costs for iterns defined as category 2 disbursements us are detailed as follows: -

. Photocopying 10p a sheet

. Letterhead 12p a sheet

. Fax 25p a sheet

. Postage Rovyal Mail — prevailing rate

. Meeting room Actual costs

. Document Storage Storage company’s rate to dosure and

final storage charge of £10 per box per annum to include costs of destruction

What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

If a ereditor believes that the administrator's remuneration is too high he may, if at least 25 per cent in value of the creditors (including himself)
agree, apply to the court for an order that it be reduced. If the court does not dismiss the application {which it may if it considers that insufficient
cause is shown) the applicant must give the administrator a copy of the application and supporting evidence at least 14 days before the hearing.
Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs must be paid by the applicant and not as an expense of the administration.




7.1

8.1

What if the administrator is dissatisfied?

If the administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors' committee Is insufficient he may request that it be increased by resolution
of the creditors. If he considers that the remuneration fixed by the committee or the creditors is insufficient, he may apply to the court for it to be
increased. If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14 days' notice to the members of the creditors' committee and the committee
may nominate ene or more of its members to appear or be represented on the application. If there is no committee, the administrator's notice of his
application must be sent to such of the company's creditors as the court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of their number to appear
or be represented. The court may order the costs to be paid as an expense of the administration.

Other matters relating to fees

Where there are joint administrators it is for them to agree between themselves how the remuneration payable should be apportioned. Any dispute
arising between them may be referred to the court, the creditors’ committee or a meeting of creditors,

8.2 If the administrator Is a solicitor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the company, profit costs may not be paid unless authorised by the

creditor's committee, the creditors or the court,




Rule 2.35

(a) Insert full name(s})
and address(es) of
administrator(s)

{b} Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(c) [nsert details of place
of meeting

{d} Insert date and time

of meeting

*Delete as applicable

*Delete as applicable

Form 2.20B

Notice of a meeting of Creditors

Name of Company Company number

ICP Europe Publishing Pic 03773144

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 4594 of 2004
{full name of court)
Notice is hereby given by (a)
P R Boyle J C Sallabank
Harrisons Harrisons

35 Waters Edge Business Park
Modwen Road

Manchester

M5 4EZ

4 St Giles Court
Southampton Street
Reading

RGT 2QL

"
that a meeting of creditors of (b)

ICP Europe Publishing Plc .
4 St Giles Court
Southampton Street, Reading
Berkshire

RG1 2QL

is to be held at (c)
{c) 53 Davies Street, London, W1K 5JD

on {d} 23 September 2004 at 11:00am

The meeting is:
*(1) an initial creditors' meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 ('the schedule’)

i d

| invite you fo attend the above meeting.

A proxy form is enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date of the
meeting if you cannot attend and wish to be represented.

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2.38 at the meeting you must give to me, not later
than 12.00 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting, details in writing

of your claim.

(VAN

Signed

Joint Administrators

Dated

A copy of the *proposals/ revised-propesals is attached

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 8.1

Notes to help with the
completion of the form

Piease give full name and
address for communication

Please insert name of persan

{who must be 18 or over) or

the ‘chairman of the meeting’

(see note below). If you wish to
provide for alternative
proxy-holders in the circumstances
that your first choice is unable

to attend, please state the
name(s) of the alternatives

as well.

Please delete words in brackets
if the proxy-holder is only to vote
as directed i.e. has no discretion

* Please delete as appropriate

This form must be signed

Only to be completed if the
creditor has not signed
in person

Form 8.5
INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

PROXY (ADMINISTRATION)
ICP EUROPE PUBLISHING PLC

NAME OF CREDITOR

ADDRESS
NAME OF PROXY HOLDER
1
2

2
3

I appoint the above person to be my/the creditor's proxy-holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held on 23 September 2004 or at any adjournment of the meeting.
The proxy-holder is to propose or vote as below [and in respect of any given
resolution for which no specific instruction is given, may vote or abstain at his/her
discretion].

VOTING INSTRUCTIONS FOR RESCLUTIONS

1. For the acceptance/rejection® of the Joint Administrators’ proposals as
circulated

2. For the acceptance/rejection* of resolution 1 detailed in the attached
report

3. For the appointment of

of

representing

as a member of the creditors’ committee.

Signature Date

Narme in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature

Please note that if you nominate the chairman of the meeting to be your proxy-
holder he will either be a director of the company or the current fiquidator,




PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of ICP Europe Puhlishing Pic
and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration

15 July 2004

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at
the date the company went into Administration

Details of any document by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated.

If the total amount shown above includes Value
Added Tax, please show:- a~

(a) amount of Value Added Tax
{b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax

If total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5, please
state whether you are claiming the amount shown
in box 3 or the amount shown in box 5(b)

Give details of whether the whole or any part of
the debt falls within any (and if so which) of the
categories of preferential debts under section 386
of, and schedule 6 to, the Insolvency Act 1986 (as
read with schedule 3 to the Social Security
Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred.

10.

Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given

11

Signature of creditar or person authorised to act on
his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

Date signed

Official Use

Admitted Preferentially for

£

Date

Admitted non preferentially for
£

Date

HS98_130laa

;|




